Properties). The Acquisition shall enable the Group to further increase its property portfolio in
the same building and establish its flagship property in Singapore. The Properties will be used
by the Group for investment purpose by way of rental income upon completion.

The Directors consider that the Acquisition is good investment opportunities for the Group
and believe that its dual use for commercial and residential will benefit from the anticipated
growth in value of the Properties while expanding the portfolio of the Group’s investment
properties in Singapore and providing more income stream in the future when compared with
the other units solely for residential use. The Directors are of the view that the Acquisition
are in the interest of the Group and the terms of Acquisition in the Agreements are in normal
commercial terms, which are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the shareholders of the
Company as a whole.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the Company’s existing shareholding structure and that
immediately after Completion:

 Existing shareholding
 as at the date of Immediately after
 this announcement Completion
 No. of  approx.  No. of  approx.
 Shares  %  Shares  %

Mr. Chan and his associates 1,414,272,163  60.46%  1,715,753,644  64.97%
Mr. Chan Tong Wan 8,145,522  0.35%  8,145,522  0.31%
Mr. Chan Tung Moe 7,784,000  0.33%  7,784,000  0.29%
Ms. Mary-ann Chan 6,265,398  0.27%  6,265,398  0.24%
Mr. Fong Kwok Jen 7,333,600  0.31%  7,333,600  0.28%

Controlling shareholders 1,443,800,683  61.72%  1,745,282,164  66.09%
Other Directors 644,800  0.03%  644,800  0.02%
Public 894,909,086  38.25%  894,909,086  33.89%

Total 2,339,354,569  100.00%  2,640,836,050  100.00%

Upon Completion, the interest of Mr. Chan and his Concert Parties in the voting rights of
the Company would increased from approximately 61.72% to approximately 66.09% and
the individual interest of Mr. Chan in the voting rights of the Company would increased
from approximately 30.11% to approximately 38.09% immediately upon Completion. An
application has been made to the executive director of the Corporate Finance Division of the
Securities and Futures Commission waiving the obligation of Mr. Chan to make a general
offer for the shares of the Company pursuant to Note 6 to Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code in